BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

))

)

)

William Weiss,)
Complainant,))))
v.)
American Electric Power Company Inc. ¹ ,))
Respondent.)

Case No: 13-1038-EL-CSS

MOTION FOR EXTENSION TO FILE AN ANSWER AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

In response to the Complaint filed in this proceeding on April 26, 2013, by Mr. William Weiss, Ohio Power Company representatives contacted Mr. Weiss in an attempt to resolve the issues raised in his Complaint. Mr. Weiss indicated that he was amenable to such a resolution. While the Company believes an agreement among the parties has been reached in principle, additional time is necessary to finalize the agreement. Therefore, the Company requests a two week extension of the deadline for filing its answer in this proceeding to allow the parties additional time to finalize the resolution of the issues raised in the Complaint. Complainant will not be prejudiced by such a delay.

WHEREFORE, Ohio Power Company hereby requests a two week extension of the deadline for filing its answer in this proceeding.

¹ American Electric Power Company, Inc. is a public utility holding company that does not provide public utility services in Ohio and is not subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission. Ohio Power Company, a wholly-owned subsidiary of American Electric Power Company, Inc., is a public utility as defined in Section 4905.02, Revised Code, and an electric utility as defined in Section 4928.01(A)(11), Revised Code, and, as such, is the entity subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission and the appropriate Respondent in this case. Accordingly, this Answer and Motion to Dismiss, and any future pleadings in the case from Respondent, will be made on behalf of Ohio Power Company.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Yazen Alami Steven T. Nourse Yazen Alami American Electric Power Service Corp. 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 716-2920 (P) (614) 716-2950 (F) stnourse@aep.com yalami@aep.com

Attorneys for Respondent Ohio Power Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by regular mail upon William

Weiss at the address listed below, on this 16th day of May, 2013.

<u>/s/ Yazen Alami</u> Yazen Alami

William Weiss 5847 Forest Hills Blvd. Columbus, OH 43231

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

5/16/2013 2:11:11 PM

in

Case No(s). 13-1038-EL-CSS

Summary: Motion -for Extension to File an Answer and Request for Expedited Treatment electronically filed by Mr. Yazen Alami on behalf of American Electric Power Service Corporation